credit risk and liquidity risk. The Fund’s overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and
seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Fund’s financial performance.

12a. Market Price Risk
Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices.

The Fund’s overall market positions are monitored on a daily basis by the Investment Manager.

The overall market exposure was as follows:
2024 2023

Fair value Fair value
$'000 $'000

Equities 57,682 7,330

- 15 -

bviles001
PwC

STEWART INVESTORS WORLDWIDE LEADERS SUSTAINABILITY FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

12. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
The table below shows the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in market price with all other variables held constant. As
at 31 March 2024, the analysis is based on the assumptions that the market price movement increased or decreased by 10%. The
Manager believes the 10% market price movement assumption to be management's best estimate of reasonable possible change in
current market condition. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 31 March 2023.

2024 2023
Profit or loss or Changes in

Unitholders' Funds
Profit or loss or Changes in

Unitholders' Funds
10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Equities 5,768 (5,768) 733 (733)

FundRock considers that the market prices of the investments factor in climate change impacts and, as such, no adjustment has been made to
balances or transactions in these financial statements as a result of climate changes.

12b. Currency Risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of the financial instruments or foreign cash will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange
rates.

The Fund holds financial instruments denominated in currencies other than the New Zealand dollar, the functional currency, at period
end. It is therefore exposed to currency risk, as the value of the financial instruments denominated in other currencies will fluctuate due

[…]

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Monetary assets and liabilities
Foreign cash and cash equivalents 11 - - - - 2,128 -
Receivables/(payables) 2 - - - 8 7 (46)
Spot foreign exchange contracts - - - - - 370 32

13 - - - 8 2,505 (14)
Forward foreign exchange contracts
Notional value - - - - - - -

2023
AUD CAD EUR GBP JPY USD Other
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Monetary assets and liabilities
Foreign cash and cash equivalents - - - - - 198 -
Receivables/(payables) - - - - - 1 -
Spot foreign exchange contracts - - - - - 251 -

- - - - - 450 -

Foreign exchange contracts
Notional value - - - - - - -

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis in NZD currency with all other variables remaining constant, where the Fund has
significant exposure. The analysis is based on the assumption that the relevant foreign exchange rate increase/decrease by the percentage
disclosed in the table below. The analysis shows the impact of a reasonably possible change in the New Zealand dollar to foreign
currency exchange rates.

- 16 -

bviles001
PwC

STEWART INVESTORS WORLDWIDE LEADERS SUSTAINABILITY FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

12. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
2024 2023

Monetary assets and liabilities Monetary assets and liabilities
Profit or loss Unitholders' Fund Profit or loss Unitholders' Fund

10%
increase

10%
decrease

10%
increase

10%
decrease

10%
increase

10%
decrease

10%
increase

10%
decrease

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
AUD (1) 1 (1) 1 - - - -
JPY (1) 1 (1) 1 - - - -
USD (250) 250 (250) 250 (45) 45 (45) 45
Other 2 (2) 2 (2) - - - -

12c. Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates.

The majority of the Fund's financial assets are non-interest bearing. As a result, the Fund is not subject to significant amounts of risk due
to fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates. Any excess cash and cash equivalents are invested at short-term market
interest rates.

The interest rate risk on cash and cash equivalents is immaterial.

12d. Credit Risk
Credit risk represents the risk that a counterparty to the financial instrument will fail to perform contractual obligations under a contract